

Local Public Agency Formal Contract

Contractor's Name				
Open Road Paving Company, LLC				
Contractor's Address	City	State Zip Code		
1414 W. Anthony Drive	Urbana	IL 61802		
STATE OF ILLINOIS				
Local Public Agency	County	Section Number		
Champaign County Highway Department	Champaign	22-00460-00-RS		
Street Name/Road Name	Type of Funds			
FAS 510 (CH24) and FAS 516 (CH12)		MFT		
○ CONTRACT BOND (when required)	7.77			
For a County and Road District Project	For a	a Municipal Project		
Submitted/Approved	Submitte	bmitted/Approved/Passed		
Highway Commissioner Signature & Date	Signature & Date			
Submitted/Approved County Engineer/Superintendent of HighwaysSignature & Date	Official Title			
Bu 4/3/23	Department of Transportation Concurrence in approval of award			
	Regional Engineer Signa	ature & Date		

Local Public Agency	Local Street/Road Name		County	Section Number	
Champaign County Highway Departme	FAS 510 (CH24) and	FAS 516 (CH12)	Champaign	22-00460-00-RS	
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the 23rd day of March 2023 between the County Day Month and Year Local Public Agency Type					
of Champaign County Board	known as the party of the fi				
Local Public Agency its successor, and assigns, known as the par	90 Se No	## • # ###############################	Contracto		
For and in consideration of the payments and the party of the first part, and according to the with said party of the first part, at its own pro- complete the work in accordance with the pla- this contract.	e terms expressed in the Bo per cost and expense, to do	and referring this control all the work, furnish a	act, the party of thall materials and al	e second part agrees I labor necessary to	
It is also understood and agreed that the LPA Apprenticeship or Training Program Certifica		5			
in Champaign County Highway Dep Local Public Agency documents of this contract and are a part he		partment of Transport	ation on <u>02/08/2</u> Dal	3 , are essential	
4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties ha		on the date above more	tioned		
Next Construction (edge versus production and the construction of	The County		paign County B	loard	
Attest:	Local Public Agency		Name of Local P	bublic Agency	
Clerk Signature & Date	Ry:	Party of the First Part	Signature & Date		
Thomas and		4 30%			
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)		Corporate Name	(If a Corporation)	<u>.</u>	
		Corporate Name			
	D.,,	President, Party of the	e Second Part Sig	nature & Date	
	Ву:				
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)		(If a Lir	nited Liability Corp	poration)	
,		LLC Name			
(e)		Open Road P	aving Compa	any, LLC	
	Manager or Auth		zed Member, Party of the Second Part		
	Бу	Chity.	Sul		
			(If a Pertnership)	ì	
		Partner Signature & I	Date	*	
		1			
Attest:					
Secretary Signature & Date		Partner Signature &	Date	CLEANE TO THE	
R-B					
		Partners doing Party of the Second) Business under t Part	he firm name of	
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)		1 Sity of the Second	1.5415		
			(If an individual)		
		Party of the Second F			
		l .		1	



Contract Bond

30188392 Bond No. Street Name/Road Name Section Number Local Public Agency County FAS 510 (CH24) and FAS 516 (CH12) 22-00460-00-RS Champaign County Highway Department Champaign Bond information to be returned to Local Public Agency at 1605 East Main Street, Urbana, IL 61801 Complete Address 1414 West Anthony Drive, Urbana, IL 61802-7201 We, Open Road Paving Company, LLC, Contractor's Name and Address Corporation organized under the laws of the State of IL as PRINCIPAL, and Continental Casualty Company, 151 N. Franklin Street , Chicago, IL 60606 Surety Name and Address as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the above Local Public Agency (thereafter referred to as "LPA") in the penal sum of Four Million Three Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and 20/100 Dollars (\$4,357,936.20) lawful money of the United States, to be paid to said LPA, the payment of which we bind ourselves, successors and assigns jointly to pay to the LPA this sum under the conditions of this instrument. WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the LPA acting through its awarding authority for the construction of work on the above sections, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money. NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the LPA and its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions and requirements of said contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective agents this 28th day of March, 2023 Month and Year **PRINCIPAL** Company Name Company Name Open Road Paving Company, LLC By By Signature & Date Signature & Date President 3/28/2023 Joseph/F. Lamb, Attest Attest Signature & Date Signature & Date

(If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names and authorized signature of each contractor must be affixed.)

3/28/2023

chief Estimator

Chris Uppinghouse,

STATE OF IL	
COUNTY OF Champaign	
I, <u>Stephanie A. Bryant</u> , a Notary Pub	lic in and for said county, do hereby certify that
Joseph F. Lamb and Ch	ris Uppinghouse
Insert name of Individuals sign who is/are each personally known to me to be the same person(s) who of PRINCIPAL, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledginstrument freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein set	ing on behalf of PRINCIPAL se name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf ged respectively, that he/she/they signed and delivered said
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 28th Day	March, 2023 Month, Year
(SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAL STEPHANIE A BRYANT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2026	Notary Public Signature & Date Stephene A Bryant Date commission expires March 31, 2026 Stephanie A. Bryant
SURE	ETY
Name of Surety Continental Casualty Company	By: CASUAL CASUAL CASUAL CORPORATE C
STATE OF IN	SEAL Y
COUNTY OF Hamilton	1897
I. Hannah Collantes , a Notary Pub	lic in and for said county, do hereby certify that
	Attorney-in-Fact
Insert name of Individuals significant who is/are each personally known to me to be the same person(s) who of SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	se name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 28th Day	March, 2023 Month, Year
	Notary Public Signature & Date
(SEAL) HANNAH COLLANTE Notary Public, State of India Marion County Commission Number NP07354 My Commission Expires August 15, 2029	169 Date commission expires Assured 45, 2020
Approved this day of	
Attest:	
Local Public Agency Clerk Signature & Date	Awarding Authority
	Awarding Authority Signature & Date
Clerk	SPSun
Local Public Agency Type	

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Angela M. Riley, Individually

of .Indianapolis, IN , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No.: 30188392

Principal: Open Road Paving Company, LLC

Obligee: Champaign County Highway Department

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 16th day of June, 2021.







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Paul T. Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 16th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires March 2, 2026

M. Bent

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Johnson, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this 28th day of March, 2023.







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Johnson Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 12, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "